
CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,343,058           406                     7,263                  -                      1,350,726               
NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,251,327           11,558                4,035                  -                      1,266,920               
Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 956,196              695                     7,869                  -                      964,760                  
Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 109,946              154                     4,373                  -                      114,472                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey's Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 81,453                116                     3,309                  -                      84,878                    
Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 46,298                55                       301                     376                     47,030                    
Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 31,108                30                       166                     -                      31,304                    
Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Quebec) Tata Steel Minerals Canada 212210 26423 21,848                33                       1,706                  -                      23,587                    
Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 15,689                22                       624                     -                      16,335                    

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2016 were required to report their emissions by June 1,2017
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.
[4] Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro reported emissions on a voluntary basis and indicated the emissions level could be made public.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2016

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,391,274           422                     7,536                  -                      1,399,232               
NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,336,110           7,859                  3,242                  -                      1,347,210               
Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 997,108              647                     7,339                  -                      1,005,095               
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey's Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 84,682                122                     3,461                  -                      88,265                    
Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 66,721                93                       2,655                  -                      69,469                    
Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook  Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 53,629                64                       345                     188                     54,226                    
Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Quebec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 48,259                67                       1,904                  -                      50,229                    
Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 40,689                27                       199                     -                      40,915                    
Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 5,528                  8                         220                     -                      5,756                      

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2017 were required to report their emissions by June 1,2018
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.
[4] Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro reported emissions on a voluntary basis and indicated the emissions level could be made public.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2017

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,344,203           11,616                3,003                  -                      1,358,822               
Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 902,740              276                     4,939                  -                      907,956                  
Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 791,245              546                     6,004                  -                      797,794                  
Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 559,216              31,250                3,423                  22                       593,911                  
Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 494,123              61,350                2,728                  -                      558,201                  
Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 400,088              87,595                2,802                  -                      490,485                  
SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 332,733              24,235                1,943                  -                      358,911                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 74,358                107                     3,045                  -                      77,510                    
Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 57,228                80                       2,277                  -                      59,586                    

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 45,671                62                       295                     197                     46,226                    

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 213111 N/A 43,013                60                       1,711                  -                      44,784                    

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 43,562                34                       207                     -                      43,803                    

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 24,207                34                       963                     -                      25,205                    

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 23,227                32                       924                     -                      24,184                    

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 6,972                  10                       277                     -                      7,259                      

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2018 were required to report their emissions by June 1,2019
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2018

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 1,429,783           8,398                  2,756                  -                      1,440,937               
Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 1,074,723           325                     5,804                  -                      1,080,851               
Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 909,919              649                     7,408                  -                      917,976                  
Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 517,219              95,896                2,494                  -                      615,609                  
Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 456,146              49,548                2,790                  -                      508,483                  
Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 468,435              24,214                3,358                  162                     496,169                  
SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 242,550              16,627                1,822                  -                      260,999                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 98,649                139                     3,940                  -                      102,728                  
Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 46,858                35                       220                     -                      47,113                    

Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 37,591                44                       661                     -                      38,296                    

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 34,708                65                       254                     321                     35,347                    

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 213111 N/A 33,503                47                       1,333                  -                      34,883                    

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 26,273                37                       1,040                  -                      27,350                    

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 20,979                29                       835                     -                      21,843                    

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 17,226                31                       670                     -                      17,926                    

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 9,007                  11                       371                     -                      9,389                      

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 1,906                  3                         80                       -                      1,988                      

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2019 were required to report their emissions by July 31, 2020.
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2019

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 840,327              250                     4,471                  -                      845,048                  
Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 833,832              583                     7,003                  -                      841,418                  
Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 540,919              19,043                2,678                  -                      562,640                  
Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 481,622              29,230                2,696                  -                      513,549                  
SeaRose FPSO Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 211110 8060 343,084              19,091                1,985                  -                      364,159                  
NARL Refining LP Come by Chance NARL Refining LP 324110 4316 298,509              3,244                  918                     -                      302,671                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 109,781              160                     4,384                  -                      114,325                  
Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 93,328                109                     1,531                  -                      94,968                    
Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 59,768                136                     2,375                  -                      62,279                    

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 43,651                81                       1,363                  -                      45,094                    

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 40,946                49                       350                     68                       41,413                    

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 35,691                50                       1,417                  -                      37,157                    

Transocean Barents MODU Offshore Equinor Canada Ltd. 213111 N/A 24,992                35                       994                     -                      26,022                    

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 17,109                29                       642                     -                      17,780                    

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 5,272                  7                         210                     -                      5,489                      

Henry Goodrich MODU Offshore Husky Oil Operations Ltd. 213111 N/A 1,257                  2                         50                       -                      1,309                      

Hardwoods Gas Turbine Mount Pearl Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 8106 1,205                  2                         48                       -                      1,254                      

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2020 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2021.
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2020

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 863,992              566                     6,831                  -                      871,388                  
Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 619,995              184                     3,288                  -                      623,467                  
Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 509,770              17,586                2,585                  -                      529,941                  
Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 437,227              15,807                2,937                  -                      455,971                  
SeaRose FPSO Offshore Cenovus Energy Inc. 211110 8060 311,297              20,409                1,747                  -                      333,454                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 131,457              191                     5,236                  -                      136,884                  
Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 108,520              125                     1,707                  -                      110,352                  
Braya Renewable Fuels Come by Chance raya Renewable Fuels (Newfoundland) L 324110 4316 80,827                724                     638                     -                      82,189                    
Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 43,300                60                       1,718                  -                      45,079                    

Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 37,305                39                       1,109                  -                      38,454                    

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 33,793                40                       242                     167                     34,242                    

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 23,954                34                       953                     -                      24,940                    

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 18,216                29                       677                     -                      18,922                    

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                          

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2021 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2022.
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2021

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number



CO2 CH4
(CO2e)

N2O
(CO2e)

HFCs, PFCS and 
SF6

(CO2e)

Total
(CO2e)

Iron Ore Company of Canada Labrador City Rio Tinto - Energy & Minerals 212210 5013 815,297              548                     6,864                  -                      822,709                  
Holyrood Thermal Generating Station Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 4882 651,767              192                     3,438                  -                      655,398                  
Hibernia GBS Offshore HMDC Ltd. 211110 6096 441,204              13,185                2,488                  -                      456,877                  
Hebron GBS Offshore ExxonMobil Canada Ltd. 211110 29899 418,124              11,700                2,681                  -                      432,506                  
SeaRose FPSO Offshore Cenovus Energy Inc. 211110 8060 299,399              19,307                1,654                  -                      320,360                  
Voisey's Bay Mine Site Voisey’s Bay Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 6093 142,503              200                     5,681                  -                      148,384                  
Tacora Resources Wabush Tacora Resources, Inc 212210 5460 109,187              126                     1,617                  -                      110,930                  
Long Harbour Operations Long Harbour Vale Newfoundland and Labrador 212234 28761 48,818                43                       1,230                  -                      50,091                    
Braya Renewable Fuels Come by Chance raya Renewable Fuels (Newfoundland) L 324110 4316 46,542                987                     587                     -                      48,116                    

Tata Steel Mineral Canada Schefferville (Québec) Tata Steel Mineral Canada 212210 26423 36,936                52                       1,468                  -                      38,455                    

Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Corner Brook Kruger Inc. 322122 4929 32,418                38                       255                     323                     33,034                    

West Hercules MODU Offshore Equinor Canada Ltd. 213111 N/A 16,633                23                       662                     -                      17,318                    

Canada Fluorspar Inc St. Lawrence Canada Fluorspar Inc 212210 - 3,274                  7                         113                     -                      3,394                      

Holyrood Gas Turbine Holyrood Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro 221112 29053 1,904                  3                         76                       -                      1,983                      

Terra Nova FPSO Offshore Suncor Energy Inc. 211110 17631 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                          

[1] The Act is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/statutes/m01-001.htm and the Reporting Regulation is available at http://www.assembly.nl.ca/Legislation/sr/regulations/rc170014.htm. 
[2] Industrial facilities that had annual greenhouse gas emissions of at least 15,000 tonnes in 2022 were required to report their emissions by June 1, 2023.
[3] Includes adjustments to reported data based on revised data that was subsequently received.

Management of Greenhouse Gas Act
Greenhouse Gas Reporting Regulation

Reporting Facilities, 2022

Greenhouse Gas Emissions (tonnes) excluding biomass

Facility Location Operator NAICS 
code

NPRI 
number
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